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Question no: 01


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Establishment of Therapeutic Groups

Hansard Page: CA 94

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

1. When did the Minister make the request to PBAC for advice on the establishment of each of the therapeutic groups:
(a) angiotensin converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitors
(b) dihydropyridine calcium-channel blockers (CCB)
(c) H2 receptor antagonists (H2RA)
(d) statins
(e) angiotensin II receptor antagonists (ATRA)
(f) proton pump inhibitors (PPI)
(g) HMG Co-A reductase inhibitors higher potency (Statins-HP)
(h) venlafaxine & venlafaxine derivatives
(i) oral bisphosphonates – osteoporosis
(j) oral bisphosphonates – Paget disease.


Answer:

Please see answer to Question on Notice No 04 (CA98).
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Question no: 02


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Establishment of Therapeutic Groups

Hansard Page: CA 95-96

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

1. When did the Minister make the request to PBAC for advice on the establishment of each of the therapeutic groups:
(a) angiotensin converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitors
(b) dihydropyridine calcium-channel blockers (CCB)
(c) H2 receptor antagonists (H2RA)
(d) statins
(e) angiotensin II receptor antagonists (ATRA)
(f) proton pump inhibitors (PPI)
(g) HMG Co-A reductase inhibitors higher potency (Statins-HP)
(h) venlafaxine & venlafaxine derivatives
(i) oral bisphosphonates – osteoporosis
(j) oral bisphosphonates – Paget disease.


Answer:

Please see answer to Question on Notice No 04 (CA98).
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Question no: 03


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Establishment of Therapeutic Groups

Hansard Page: CA 96

Senator Ryan asked:

1. In relation to each of the therapeutic groups, did the Minister’s direction to the PBAC arise from a recommendation from the Department that preceded the Minister’s actual direction to the PBAC?
(a) angiotensin converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitors
(b) dihydropyridine calcium-channel blockers (CCB)
(c) H2 receptor antagonists (H2RA)
(d) statins
(e) angiotensin II receptor antagonists (ATRA)
(f) proton pump inhibitors (PPI)
(g) HMG Co-A reductase inhibitors higher potency (Statins-HP)
(h) venlafaxine & venlafaxine derivatives
(i) oral bisphosphonates – osteoporosis
(j) oral bisphosphonates – Paget disease.


Answer:

Please see answer to Question on Notice No 04 (CA98).
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Question no: 04


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: History of Therapeutic Group policy

Hansard Page: CA 98

Senator Moore asked:

1. History of how the therapeutic groups policy first came about and when, including advice around the process of the formation of each of the groups, subsequently, particularly focusing on consultation.
(a) angiotensin converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitors
(b) dihydropyridine calcium-channel blockers (CCB)
(c) H2 receptor antagonists (H2RA)
(d) statins
(e) angiotensin II receptor antagonists (ATRA)
(f) proton pump inhibitors (PPI)
(g) HMG Co-A reductase inhibitors higher potency (Statins-HP)
(h) venlafaxine & venlafaxine derivatives
(i) oral bisphosphonates – osteoporosis
(j) oral bisphosphonates – Paget disease.


Answer:

The Therapeutic Groups policy was announced in the 1997-98 Budget and has been in operation since 1 February 1998. The policy operated under administrative rules until
1 August 2007, when a legislative framework for the policy was enacted as part of the PBS Reform amendments to the National Health Act 1953.

1998 Therapeutic Groups
The four therapeutic groups commencing in 1998 (ACE, CCB, H2RA & Statins) originated as a Departmental policy proposal as part of the 1997-98 budget process. The policy proposal was supported by the then Government and announced in the 1997-98 Budget.

No stakeholder consultation was undertaken prior to the policy being announced in the 1997-98 Budget. However, as the policy was new there was subsequently a range of post-Budget consultation, both in relation to the specific groups to be formed, but equally on the operations of the policy. For example, as a result of these consultations, the original policy intention was modified to include provision, via the PBS authority mechanisms, for patients with legitimate clinical reason for needing a higher priced medicine within a therapeutic group to obtain it without additional cost to the patient (the exemption policy).


The Government sought advice from the Pharmaceutical Benefits Advisory Committee
(PBAC) and in the context of a broader consultation strategy on the development of this first time policy, the Department consulted with representatives from peak industry, medical and consumer bodies, including the PBAC, the Consumer Health Forum, the Royal Australian College of Physicians, the Royal Australian College of General Practitioners, the Royal Australia & New Zealand College of Psychiatrists, the Australian Medical Association and the Australian Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Association (now Medicines Australia).

The Government also funded an education campaign. Further details are at Question on Notice 09 (CA 111).

2007 Therapeutic Groups
The 2007 therapeutic groups were based on PBAC advice sought in November 2001 and December 2001.

With respect to the Proton Pump Inhibitiors (PPIs) group, the then Minister sought the advice of the Pharmaceutical Benefits Pricing Authority (PBPA) in April 2005 about the reference pricing policy already applying to these drugs. This advice was sought in part because representations had been received from sponsors of some of the PPI drugs expressing an interest in having their drugs placed in a therapeutic group in order that they might apply a therapeutic group premium to offset the consequences of reference pricing based price reductions. This necessitated the PBPA considering the advice of the PBAC on the suitability of these drugs being placed in a therapeutic group.

In November 2006 the sponsors were advised that the PPIs group would be formed.

With respect to the ATRAs, the then Minister sought the advice of the PBAC in November 2001 on the formation of this group prior to it being formed. Consultation was undertaken with the sponsors of the affected medicines from the time of the PBAC recommendation in 2001 through to the formation of the group in 2007. Specifically, the sponsors of the affected medicines made several submissions to the PBAC seeking a recommendation that the drugs were not suitable for inclusion in a therapeutic group.   PBAC
continued to reaffirm its advice that the ATRA Group could be formed.

The discussions with industry on the formation of the PPI and ATRA therapeutic groups also coincided with the more comprehensive consultation being undertaken on the broader policy of PBS Reform.

2009 Therapeutic Group
The proposal to form the Higher Potency-Statins (Statins HP) therapeutic group was initiated by the Department as part of the 2009-10 Budget process. A range of savings proposals were put forward to the Minister by the Department, including a proposal for a Statins HP group.
The Minister then submitted this proposal, among others, for Government consideration. The Government agreed that the therapeutic group be formed, subject to the advice of the PBAC.


In March 2009 the Department requested advice from the PBAC about the proposal to form a new Higher Potency Statins therapeutic group. The intention to form a Statins HP group was announced on 12 May 2009 (Budget night). However, the group was not formed until
1 September 2009, after consultation with relevant sponsors as outlined on page 16 of the Department’s submission to the Senate Standing Committee on Community Affairs Inquiry into Access to Pharmaceuticals.


2010 Therapeutic Groups
Following on from the 2009-10 Budget process, but included as a part of the 2009 Mid Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook (MYEFO) the Government announced its intention to form the venlafaxine & desvenlafaxine derivatives and oral bisphosphonate: osteoporosis and the oral bisphosphonate: Paget disease therapeutic groups on 2 November 2009.

Government agreement to the formation of further therapeutic groups had been given following consideration of possible savings proposals put forward by the Department as part of the Budget process. The Department sought the PBAC’s advice on the potential to form the venlafaxine & desvenlafaxine derivatives therapeutic group at the March 2009 PBAC meeting and PBAC advice on the potential to form the oral bisphosphonate: osteoporosis and the oral bisphosphonate: Paget disease therapeutic groups was sought at the June 2009 PBAC meeting.

After the 2 November 2009 MYEFO announcement of intention to form the therapeutic groups, the Department commenced a consultation process with the affected companies and key stakeholder bodies, including Medicines Australia as detailed in the submission to the Senate Standing Committee on Community Affairs Inquiry into Access to Pharmaceuticals.
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Question no:  05


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Therapeutic Groups Budget papers - 1998

Hansard Page: CA 101

Senator Moore asked:

Could we get the Budget papers from 1998 from your department when they originally announced the budget measure for therapeutic groups? Can we get the budget papers about how it is presented, the proposed savings, over what period and what was the intent of the legislation?


Answer:

The Therapeutic Groups Premium policy was first announced in the 1997-98 Budget and has been in operation since 1 February 1998.

The 1997- 98 Budget and other relevant papers are attached:
Attachment A – relevant pages, Portfolio Budget Statements 1997-98.
Attachment B – Budget Paper Number 2, Part 1, Outlays Measures,
Health and Family Services.
Attachment C – relevant pages, Budget 1997-98.
Attachment D – Detailed Portfolio Reviews, Health and Family Services, May 1997.

The Therapeutic Groups Premium policy operated under administrative rules from its inception until 1 August 2007, therefore there was no legislation accompanying the policy.


Attachment B


Budget 1997-98
Budget Paper No 2
Part 1 Outlays Measures
Health and Family Services


Therapeutic group premiums

Function: Health
Financial Implications ($m)

  1997-98 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01
 Health and Family Services  -41.4 -157.5 -173.8 -188.7
 Veterans' Affairs  -2.8 -9.4 -10.0 -10.7
 TOTAL  -44.2 -166.8 -183.8 -199.4

Explanation

From 1 February 1998, the Government will only subsidise a set base price within certain therapeutic groups (drugs which while not identical chemically have very similar clinical effects). The price difference between higher priced drugs within the group and the base price would be paid by the patient as a therapeutic group premium. The drug groups affected include anti-depressants, drugs for treating hypertension, high cholesterol and anti-ulcer drugs.

This policy is an extension of the Minimum Pricing Policy, which applies to products that are chemically identical but sold under different brand names. Savings are generated through not paying the Pharmaceutical Benefit subsidy for drug prices above the set base price in a therapeutic group. This in turn should generate efficiencies through:

• increased price competition in the pharmaceutical industry in order to maintain market share; and

• increased doctor and patient price consciousness, leading to the prescribing of the cheaper drugs within the therapeutic group.

A two year education campaign including a telephone helpline service will be funded under this measure. Funding of $4 million in 1997-98 will also be provided to assist pharmacists with the costs of properly advising the community about the details of the measure and other aspects of the cost-effective use of medicines, including the availability of alternative brands. A full economic evaluation of the whole measure will be undertaken in the year 2000.
These changes will also apply to eligible veterans and their dependants in respect to the Repatriation Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme.
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Question no: 06


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Agenda – Pharmaceutical Benefits Advisory Committee (PBAC)

Hansard Page: CA 109

Senator Ryan asked:

1. If the PBAC were, of its own accord – not due to a request from the Minister –

undertaking some work on therapeutic groups, would that appear on the PBAC agenda?
2. What would be the criteria for this to appear or not appear on the agenda?

Answer:

1. Yes.

2. A list of the submissions being considered at each regular PBAC meeting is published on the Department of Health and Ageing website (www.health.gov.au) and the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme website (www.pbs.gov.au) around six weeks before the meeting. The only items not included in the published list are those that meet one of the following criteria:


• Agenda items that relate to manufacturer submissions that concern the price of a PBS item alone;

• Agenda items referred to the PBAC by the Minister in confidence; and
• Items that are included in the Late Papers to the PBAC as they are received after the agenda has been finalised.


http://www.health.gov.au/
http://www.pbs.gov.au/


Community Affairs References Committee


ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE


HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO


Consumer Access to Pharmaceutical Benefits
7 May 2010


Question no: 07


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Medicines Australia evidence

Hansard Page: CA 110

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

Evidence was given earlier about a medication (commitment) given to Medicines Australia by the then opposition – now the Government – in relation to reviewing the 10-20% threshold. As part of the brief to the incoming government, was that one of the issues that would have been covered?


Answer:

No.
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Question no: 08


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Definition of ‘interchangeable at an individual patient level’

Hansard Page: CA 110

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

1. What is the definition, or is there a definition in legislation of what is ‘interchangeable at an individual patient level.’

Answer:


The requirement in the legislation is that the inclusion of a drug in a therapeutic group is based on the expert advice of the Pharmaceutical Benefits Advisory Committee (PBAC) that drugs are interchangeable at the individual patient level. This is the definition in the legislation.

Interchangeable at the patient level means that the independent expert PBAC judges that some drugs are very alike and work just as well as one another for the vast majority of people.
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Question no: 09


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Education campaign - Therapeutic Groups

Hansard Page: CA 111

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

1. Could you outline the provisions that were made by the then government to an education campaign to minimise confusion and risks to patients, which I understand was done at the time of introduction (of therapeutic groups in 1997-1998).


Answer:

Funding of $4 million was provided to assist pharmacists with the costs of advising the community about details of the measure in the 1997 – 98 Budget which established the Therapeutic Groups Premium policy.

A two year education campaign including a telephone hotline service was also funded. The Budget papers do not detail the funding allocated for this education campaign.

The education campaign included:

• Direct mailings to prescribers of PBS medicines;
• A telephone help line service;
• A health professionals and consumer groups information kit;
• Consumer leaflets for distribution by medical practices and pharmacies;
• Articles in the Health Insurance Commission (now Medicare Australia) Forum and other professional and consumer group newsletters; and
• An insert in the Schedule of Pharmaceutical Benefits, which at the time, was distributed free-of charge to doctors and community pharmacies at each update.

A number of these information resources continue through to the present time including the Schedule of Pharmaceutical Benefits which is available electronically on www.pbs.gov.au or via subscription from CanPrint Communications Pty Ltd, the Department of Health website,
www.health.gov.au, the Medicare Australia website, www.medicare.gov.au and
commercially available doctor’s prescribing software and product information compendia such as MIMs Australia.

Finally, the consumer access portal of the pbs.gov.au website also includes information on therapeutic group policy and the drugs contained in therapeutic groups.

http://www.pbs.gov.au/
http://www.health.gov.au/
http://www.medicare.gov.au/
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Question no: 10


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Consultant - Therapeutic Groups

Hansard Page: CA 111

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

Dr Whiteford is still in the Department and given the evidence that he previously gave, was he at any point a consultant in relation to the therapeutic groups that are now being formed which clearly involve antidepressant drugs as well?

Answer:

No. The Government received advice from the Pharmaceutical Benefits Advisory
Committee.
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Question no: 11


OUTCOME 2 – Access to Pharmaceuticals

Topic: Advice for practitioners

Hansard Page: CA 112

Senator Moore asked:

1. What is the process for advising practitioners, particularly general practitioners, about how these systems work? Is that coming through PBAC? Is that coming through the Department? Is that coming through Medicare? Where do people go to understand the process to know what drugs are listed, what costing process is used and how a therapeutic group operates, particularly while already operating in the system?


Answer:


Please see the answer to Question on Notice No 09 (CA 111).
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